# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6697340

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SPINNEYBECK ENTERPRISES, INC.	06/21/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KNOLL, INC.
Street Address:	1235 WATER STREET
City:	EAST GREENVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18041

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17178724

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4123922121

Email:deanna.durika@bipc.comCorrespondent Name:RALPH G. FISCHERAddress Line 1:501 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0033788-001334	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEANNA A. DURIKA	
SIGNATURE:	/Deanna A. Durika/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1334\_Assignment2#page1.tif source=1334\_Assignment2#page2.tif source=1334\_Assignment2#page3.tif

PATENT 506650529 REEL: 056165 FRAME: 0558

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Spinneybeck Enterprises, Inc., a New York corporation, with an office located at 425 CrossPoint Parkway, Getzville, NY 14068 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is an owner of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office of U.S. Patent Application No. 62/463,951 filed on February 27, 2017 ("PATENT APPLICATION").

Whereas, Knoll, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1235 Water Street, East Greenville, Pennsylvania 18041 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, U.S. Patent Application No. 62/463,951 (hereinafter the "PATENT APPLICATION").

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT APPLICATION and the apparatus, inventions, discoveries and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and all foreign countries and all utilities, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the United States, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all utilities, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 056165 FRAME: 0559 ASSIGNOR agrees that it will, by its officers, employees, legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, communicate to ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by ASSIGNEE or by counsel for ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. ASSIGNOR additionally agrees to execute short form copies of this assignment or portions thereof regarding any or all of the aforementioned PATENT APPLICATION, as required by ASSIGNEE in the future.

ASSIGNOR agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of the aforesaid patent or patents which mature from the PATENT APPLICATION which ASSIGNOR has assigned as against any one claiming a right under the aforementioned PATENT APPLICATION under ASSIGNOR's assignment or grant.

ASSIGNOR warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the PATENT APPLICATION and that the PATENT APPLICATION is free of all liens, security interests, claims or other encumbrances except where specifically noted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SPINNEYBECK ENTERPRISES, INC. has caused its name to be signed by its duly authorized representative this

June\_\_\_\_\_, 2017

SHELLY G. HASSETT Plotary Public, State of New York No. 01HAS014098

Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires Oct. 5, 20 1/2 SPINNEYBECK ENTERPRISES, INC.

By: Roger Wall

-2-

Title: President